## 501864177 03/23/2012

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Assignment Effective 8/11/2004

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Dennis Wodarz	10/15/2007

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Inceptia LLC
Street Address:	5014 16TH AVENUE
Internal Address:	SUITE 188
City:	BROOKLYN
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	11204

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5999912

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (512)853-8801 Phone: 5128538800

Email: cacker@intprop.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Meyertons, Hood, Kivlin, Kowert & Goetze
Address Line 1: 1120 South Capital of Texas Highway

Address Line 2: Building 2, Suite 300
Address Line 4: Austin, TEXAS 78746

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 6257-17001

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Dean M. Munyon

Total Attachments: 1

source=2007-10-15 Wodarz to Inceptia confirmatory#page1.tif

PATENT

REEL: 027919 FRAME: 0554

H \$40.00

### **CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS**

WHEREAS, Dennis Wodarz, an individual residing in Cologne, Germany ("Assignor"), and Inceptia LLC, a Delaware limited liability corporation ("Assignee"), have executed a certain "Agreement to Purchase Patent and Pay Royalties", dated August 11, 2004, and a certain "Assignment of Patent Rights" of even date ("Agreements");

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to confirm said Agreements;

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby confirms that Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and does hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee and Assignee's successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to United States Patent No. 5,999,912 and United States Patent Application No. 09/414,630 ("Patents"), and in and to any and all inventions that are disclosed in the Patents and in and to all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications that have been or shall be filled in the United States and all foreign countries on any of said inventions; and in and to all original and reissued patents that have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries on said inventions; and in and to all rights of priority resulting from the filling of said Patents, and in and to all causes of action and enforcement rights, whether currently pending, filed, or otherwise, for the Patents and all inventions and discoveries described therein, including without limitation, all rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief, and other remedies for past, current and future infringement of the Patents.

AND, Assignor hereby confirms that the Assignor has agreed and does hereby agree that Assignee, its successors and assigns, may apply for and receive a patent or patents for said inventions in its own name; and that, when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of the Agreements and this CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS, Assignor will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all said inventions; execute all rightful oaths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorneys, and other papers; communicate to Assignee, and its successors and assigns, all facts known to Assignor relating to said inventions and the history thereof; and generally assist Assignee, its successors, assigns, or representatives in securing and maintaining proper patent protection for said inventions and for vesting title to said inventions, and all applications for patents and all patents on said inventions, in Assignee, and its successors and assigns,

**AND**, Assignor hereby confirms that the Assignor has authorized and requested and does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Patents of the United States on said inventions to Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS.

Date. \_\_\_\_

Dennis Wodarz

Signature:

PATENT

REEL: 019865 FNAME: 0444 REEL: 027919 FRAME: 0555

**RECORDED: 10/16/2007** RECORDED: 03/23/2012